
 

 

 

 
At: Aelodau’r  Pwyllgor Craffu 

Cymunedau 
Dyddiad: 

 
7 Mawrth 2024 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824 712554 

 ebost: democrataidd@sirddinbych.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR CRAFFU CYMUNEDAU, DYDD IAU, 14 
MAWRTH 2024 am 10.00 am YN SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN A 
THRWY GYNHADLEDD FIDEO. 
 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Swyddog Monitro 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT  (Tudalennau 5 - 6) 

 Yr Aelodau i ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy’n rhagfarnu 
ag unrhyw fater a nodwyd i’w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn.  

 
 

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD   

 Hysbysiad o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y 
cyfarfod fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth 
Leol 1972.  

 
 

4 COFNODION  (Tudalennau 7 - 22) 

 Derbyn cofnodion y Pwyllgor Archwilio Cymunedau Arbennig a gynhaliwyd ar 
11 Ionawr 2024 (copi ynghlwm) a’r Pwyllgor Archwilio Cymunedau a a 
gynhaliwyd ar 01 Chwefror 2024 (copi ynghlwm). 
 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

 

5 CYNNIG ARBEDION CYFLEUSTERAU CYHOEDDUS  (Tudalennau 23 - 
48) 

 Ystyried adroddiad oddi wrth y Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol: Economi a’r 
Amgylchedd (copi’n amgaeëdig) sy’n gofyn am sylwadau’r Pwyllgor ar yr 
adroddiad cyn unrhyw benderfyniad gan y Cabinet yn y dyfodol. 
 
 

6 RHAGLEN ADFYWIO A LLYWODRAETHU Y RHYL  (Tudalennau 49 - 72) 

 Ystyried adroddiad oddi wrth y Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol: Economi a’r 
Amgylchedd (copi’n amgaeëdig) sy’n gofyn am sylwadau’r Pwyllgor ar y 
modd y mae’r Cyngor yn darparu ac yn llywodraethu Rhaglen Adfywio’r Rhyl. 
 
 

7 RHAGLEN WAITH CRAFFU  (Tudalennau 73 - 90) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cydlynydd Craffu (copi ynghlwm) yn gofyn am 
adolygiad o raglen gwaith i’r dyfodol y pwyllgor a rhoi’r wybodaeth 
ddiweddaraf i’r aelodau am faterion perthnasol.  
 
 

8 ADBORTH GAN GYNRYCHIOLWYR PWYLLGOR   

 Cael y wybodaeth ddiweddaraf gan gynrychiolwyr y Pwyllgor ar Fyrddau a 
Grwpiau amrywiol y Cyngor.  
 
 

 
 
AELODAETH 
 
Y Cynghorwyr 
 
Y Cynghorydd Huw Williams 
(Cadeirydd) 
 

Y Cynghorydd Karen Anne Edwards (Is-
Gadeirydd) 

Michelle Blakeley-Walker 
James Elson 
Jon Harland 
Carol Holliday 
Alan James 
 

Brian Jones 
Delyth Jones 
Merfyn Parry 
Cheryl Williams 
 

 
 
 
 
COPIAU I’R: 
 
Holl Gynghorwyr er gwybodaeth 
Y Wasg a’r Llyfrgelloedd 



 

 

Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned  



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 
 
 
DEDDF LLYWODRAETH LEOL 2000 

 

 

 
Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau 
 

DATGELU A CHOFRESTRU BUDDIANNAU 
 
  

Rwyf i, 
(enw) 

  

  

*Aelod /Aelod cyfetholedig o 
(*dileuer un) 

Cyngor Sir Ddinbych   

 
 

 

YN CADARNHAU fy mod wedi datgan buddiant *personol / personol a 
sy’n rhagfarnu nas datgelwyd eisoes yn ôl darpariaeth Rhan III cod 
ymddygiad y Cyngor Sir i Aelodau am y canlynol:- 
(*dileuer un) 

Dyddiad Datgelu:   

   

Pwyllgor (nodwch):   

   

Agenda eitem   

   

Pwnc:   

   

Natur y Buddiant: 

(Gweler y nodyn isod)* 

 

 

 

 
 

 

   

Llofnod    

   

Dyddiad   

 

Noder: Rhowch ddigon o fanylion os gwelwch yn dda, e.e. 'Fi yw perchennog y tir sy’n gyfagos i'r cais 
ar gyfer caniatâd cynllunio a wnaed gan Mr Jones', neu 'Mae fy ngŵr / ngwraig yn un o weithwyr y 
cwmni sydd wedi gwneud cais am gymorth ariannol'. 

Tudalen 5

Eitem Agenda 2



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 

PWYLLGOR CRAFFU CYMUNEDAU  
 
Cofnodion cyfarfod arbennig o’r Pwyllgor Craffu Cymunedau a gynhaliwyd yn Siambr y 
Cyngor, Neuadd y Sir, Rhuthun a thrwy gynhadledd fideo ddydd Iau, 11 Ionawr 2024 am  
10.00am. 
 

YN BRESENNOL 
 

Y Cynghorwyr Michelle Blakeley-Walker, Karen Edwards (Is-Gadeirydd), James Elson, 
Jon Harland, Carol Holliday, Alan James, Brian Jones, Merfyn Parry, Arwel Roberts, 
Cheryl Williams a Huw Williams (Cadeirydd) 
 
YN BRESENNOL YN EU RHINWEDD FEL LLOFNODWYR I ALW PENDERFYNIAD I 
MEWN 
 
Y Cynghorwyr Justine Evans, Hugh Irving, a Terry Mendies. 
 
YN BRESEN
[...]
 FIELD_TITLE  
 
  
 
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION> 
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

FIELD_TITLE 
 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION> 
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

FIELD_TITLE 
 
FIELD_SUMMARY 

Tudalen 14



</ TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION> 
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

FIELD_SUMMARY 
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION> 
 
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

2.1 FIELD_TITLE  
 
FIELD_SUMMARY 
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION> 
 
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

2.2 FIELD_TITLE  
 
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

Tudalen 15



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 

PWYLLGOR CRAFFU CYMUNEDAU 
 
Cofnodion cyfarfod o’r Pwyllgor Craffu Cymunedau a gynhaliwyd yn Siambr y Cyngor, 
Neuadd y Sir, Rhuthun a thrwy gynhadledd fideo, Dydd Iau, 1 Chwefror 2024 am 10.00 
am. 
 

YN BRESENNOL 
 

Y Cynghorwyr Karen Edwards (Is-Gadeirydd), Pauline Edwards, James Elson, 
Jon Harland, Carol Holliday, Alan James, Brian Jones a/ac Cheryl Williams 
 
Yr Aelod Arweiniol dros yr Amgylchedd a Thrafnidiaeth (y Cynghorydd Barry Mellor) ar 
gyfer eitem 5 ar yr agenda a’r Aelod Arweiniol dros Dai a Chymunedau (y Cynghorydd 
Rhys Thomas) ar gyfer eitem 6 a 7 ar yr agenda. 
 

HEFYD YN BRESENNOL 

 
Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol: Economi a'r Amgylchedd (TW), Pennaeth Cynllunio, 
Gwarchod y Cyhoedd a Gwasanaethau Cefn Gwlad (EJ); Rheolwr Parcio a Diogelwch 
Ffyrdd (MJ), Pennaeth Tai a Chymunedau (LG), Pennaeth Tai a Chymunedau (GD), 
Rheolwr Cymdogaeth (NE), Cydlynydd Craffu (KE) a Gweinyddwyr Pwyllgorau (NH, 
RhTJ). 
  
 

 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU  

 
Cafwyd ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb oddi wrth y Cynghorwyr Michelle Blakeley-
Walker a Huw Williams (Cadeirydd) - yr Is-gadeirydd. Yn absenoldeb y Cadeirydd 
Llywyddwyd y cyfarfod gan y Cynghorydd Karen Edwards 
 

2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD  
 
Mynegodd y Cynghorydd Cheryl Williams gysylltiad personol yn eitem 6 a 7 ar y 
rhaglen fel Tenant i Gyngor Sir Ddinbych. 
 

3 MATERION BRYS Y CYTUNWYD ARNYNT GAN Y CADEIRYDD  
 
Dim.  
 

4 COFNODION  
 
Cyflwynwyd cofnodion cyfarfod y P
[...]
d by the proposal: Whole County,

Who will be affected by the proposal? All county residents

Was this impact assessment completed as a group? Yes

Public Convenience Closures

Page 1 of 16 Printed on 29/02/2024Tudalen 29



Summary and Conclusion

Before we look in detail at the contribution and impact of the proposal, it is important to consider how

the proposal is applying the sustainable development principle. This means that we must act "in a

manner which seeks to ensure that the needs of the present are met without compromising the ability

of future generations to meet their own needs."

Score for the sustainability of the approach

2 out of 4 stars

Actual score : 17 / 36.

Summary for each Sustainable Development principle

Long term

The current position, with the PCs being subsidised by DCC, is not sustainable. However, we aim to

find a sustainable and long-term solution which will enable PCs to still be provided without the

support of the council.

Prevention

No effect on climate issues

Integration

This decision is one being taken from a financial perspective by DCC. If we are able to transfer

ownership and operation of the facilities to third parties then there will be no change in the current as-

is. If this is not possible then there will be a negative impact on the wellbeing of residents and facility

users.

Collaboration

There has been little time or opportunity to consult or collaborate up to this moment. A full and proper

consultation with Town and Community Councils, local members and local businesses will be

conducted as part of the holistic approach. This will allow us to understand how much appetite there

is for taking ownership of these assets in the individual locations and how much take up there is likely

Public Convenience Closures

Page 2 of 16 Printed on 29/02/2024Tudalen 30



to be to the Community Toilet Scheme.

Involvement

The proposals will be carried forward in parallel with a Public Consultation process on a new r
[...]
along with any related Council led regeneration projects in the town. The Town 

Centre Vision is a comprehensive “masterplan document” which has gone through extensive 

consultation and has now been adopted by the Council. This Vision will underpin the 

regeneration of the town centre for the foreseeable future.  

2a.  Programme Board Interdependencies 

 Working Denbighshire Strategy 

 Flood defence schemes 

 Climate and Ecological Change Strategy 

 Local Development Plan 

 Tourism Strategy 

 Other strategies, e.g., Regional Growth Deal, Housing. 

 Partners and associated Strategies. 

 Public Service Board Denbighshire / Conwy. 

 Dependent Projects. 

2b. Programme Board Main Outcomes & Benefits 

The Rhyl Regeneration Programme Board has responsibility for overseeing the strategic 

direction and delivery of the Rhyl Regeneration Programme for Denbighshire County Council. 

Tudalen 54



 

 

With a focus on the delivery of Regeneration schemes within the Town Centre on which 

Denbighshire leads.  

The Programme Board will work with County Council services, programmes and projects which 

contribute to the overall ambition of the Regeneration Programme.  

The Rhyl Regeneration Programme Board is aligned to the vision and indicators of the 

Prosperous Denbighshire theme within the Corporate Plan.  It also seeks to address the factors 

of deprivation that place seven of the 16 LSOAs in Rhyl in the top 10% of deprived LSOAs in 

Wales by improving the indicators that feed into the WIMD rankings. The WIMD incorporates 

the following eight domains:  

 Income  

 Employment  

 Education  

 Health  

 Housing  

 Community Safety  

 Access to services1 

 Physical environment  

The Rhyl Regeneration Programme will also make contributions to the Corporate Plan by: 

 Developing new town centre housing targeted at younger people; 

 Bringing redundant space back into commercial and residential use; 

 Supporting the creation of a
[...]
ions can be 

made at the Programme Board and which decisions need to be referred back to Senior 

Leadership team and/or Cabinet. The latter are most likely to be decisions that will impact upon 

the wider organisation, those which may attract significant negative publicity or where the 

Programme Board view differs significantly from that of a Service Area and/or public sector 

partner. 

SLT will maintain an overview of project progress through 6 weekly monitoring of the Project 

Register. The Corporate Director will provide progress reviews on the overall programme as 

required. 

Relationship with Council, Cabinet and Capital Scrutiny Group 

There will be clear and identified routes in relationship to working with the Council, Cabinet and 

Capital Scrutiny Group where resources are required, and political agreement is required for 

Programme Board activities. Cover reports for project briefs, business cases and highlight 

reports will outline key recommendations and the power to make a decision. 

Relationship with Scrutiny Committees 

Tudalen 60



 

 

The Programme Board’s work will be reported to Communities Scrutiny annually as part of 

performance management arrangements. This will play a key role in providing assurance to 

the Council on the effectiveness of the Programme. Reports on Programme Board activities 

may be requested by Scrutiny at any time.  

Political Involvement 

It is important that the Board engage and consult with Rhyl MAG, Rhyl Reference Group and 

Rhyl Town Council so that Rhyl County Cllrs, Town Cllrs, Local AM and PM are updated and 

engaged in the regeneration of their town. 

The Boards Chair will ensure the Council’s Lead Member for the regeneration of Rhyl (Cllr 

Jason McLellan: the Council’s Leader), is kept updated on the work of the Board.  The Lead 

Member has an important role to play in terms of the interface between the Board and the 

political institutions, be they local, regional or national. 

4e. R
[...]
enance and 
management work 
across 
Denbighshire  

An evaluation of the effectiveness of 
the Council’s current work in relation 
to tree management and 
maintenance with a view to securing 
sufficient resources to ensure the 
delivery the Council’s Corporate Plan 
themes of a greener, and a fairer, 
safe and more equal Denbighshire 
whilst also supporting the ambition of 
becoming an ecologically positive and 
net carbon zero authority by 2030. 

Andrew 
Cutts/Joel 
Walley/Emlyn 
Jones 

By SCVCG 
July 2023 

 Cllr. Win 
Mullen-James 

2. Second Homes 
and Short-term 
Holiday lets  
and their impact 
have been fully 
assessed) 
 
(timing tbc – 
once the full 
details of the 
WG proposals 
are known (incl. 
Licensing 
Scheme 
proposals) 
 
 

To report the 
findings and 
conclusions of the 
Welsh 
Government’s 
study in relation to 
addressing the 
impact of second 
home ownership in 
Wales, including its 
proposals for 
reviewing the 
regulatory 
framework and 
system as they 
apply to holiday 
accommodation, 

(i) An assessment of the proposals’ 
anticipated impact on 
Denbighshire County Council, 
residents, businesses, and local 
economy 

Formulation of recommendations with 
a view to realising maximum benefits 
for the Council, residents businesses 
and the economy, or for mitigating the 
impact of any risks that may arise 
from any proposals 

Emlyn 
Jones/Angela 
Loftus/Lara 
Griffiths/Paul 
Barnes/Gareth 
Roberts 

June 2022 
(rescheduled 
November 
2022/ March 
2023/ October 
2023) 

T
udalen 79



Communities Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Plan 

Meeting Lead 
Member(s) 

Item (description / title) Purpose of report Expected Outcomes Author Date Entered 

along with national 
and local taxation 
systems (the WG’s 
“three-pronged 
approach to 
address [the] 
second homes 
crisis” 

(check if 
any WG 
reviews/leg
islation 
outstandin
g in 
relation to 
sustainabl
e transport 
at present) 

Cllr. Barry 
Mellor 

3 Draft 
Sustainable 
Transport Plan 

To c

Minutes of the meeting


 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Ruthin and by video conference on Thursday, 14 March 2024 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Michelle Blakeley-Walker, Karen Edwards (Vice-Chair), James Elson, 
Jon Harland, Carol Holliday, Alan James, Brian Jones, Cheryl Williams and Huw Williams 
(Chair) 
 
The Lead Member for Environment and Transport (Councillor Barry Mellor) for agenda 
item 5 and the Lead Member for Economic Growth and Tackling Deprivation and Leader 
of the Council (Councillor Jason McLellan) for agenda item 6. 
 
 
PRESENT AS OBSERVERS 
 
Councillor Joan Butterfield, Councillor Justine Evans, Councillor Huw Hilditch-Roberts, 
Councillor Hugh Irving, Councillor Terry Mendies, Councillor Gareth Sandilands and 
Councillor Andrea Tomlin 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Corporate Director: Economy and Environment (TW), Scrutiny Co-ordinator (KE), Head of 
Highways & Environmental Services (PJ), Principal Manager - Catering & Cleaning (HJ), 
Senior Committee Administrator and Zoom Host (KJ) and Committee Administrator (SJ). 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Merfyn Parry and Councillor 
Delyth Jones. 
  

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest raised. 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No items of an urgent matter had been raised with the Chair or the Scrutiny Co-
ordinator prior to the commencement of the meeting.  

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Special Communities Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 11 
January 2024 were submitted. 
 
Matters arising – Councillor Brian Jones asked if there was any update regarding 
alternative funding streams to support keeping libraries open. 



In response the Corporate Director - Economy and Environment informed the 
Committee a Task and Finish group had been established to look at all the issues 
and concerns raised by Members, including alternative funding streams. Further 
updates would be shared with the Committee following that group meeting. The 
group had not yet met or agreed to terms of reference or planned work including 
timescales. It was stressed Members would be made aware of the work and 
timescales once determined. 
 
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Special Communities Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 11 January 2024 be approved as a true and correct record of the 
proceedings. 
 
The minutes of the Communities Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 1 February 
2024 were submitted. 
 
Matters arising –  Page 18 - Feedback from Committee Representatives - The 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator confirmed the officer responsible for Adult Social Care and 
Homelessness had circulated the actions and notes from the service meeting to the 
representatives.  
 
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Communities Scrutiny Committee meeting held 
on 1 February 2024 be approved as a true and correct record of the proceedings. 

5 PUBLIC CONVENIENCES SAVINGS PROPOSAL  
 
The Lead Member for Environment and Transport along with the Corporate 
Director: Economy and Environment introduced the report on Public Conveniences 
Savings Proposal (previously circulated). 
 
The Lead Member reminded Members that this report formed part of the Council’s 
major savings plan. The report was with regards to the potential transfer or closure 
of the public toilets within Denbighshire. 
 
The Corporate Director: Economy and Environment continued by introducing Paul 
Jackson, Head of Highways & Environmental Services and Hayley Jones, Principal 
Manager - Catering & Cleaning. 
 
The report presented provided Members with the proposal to remove the budget 
from the pubic conveniences function and in doing so withdraw from operating 
pubic conveniences in the future. Members were reminded the proposal presented 
had always been included in the major savings ideas for 2024/25 budget and 
discussed in the budget workshops held over recent months. It had also been the 
subject of a specific Member workshop on the 24th January 2024.  
 
It was made clear to Members that no formal decision had reached on this 
proposal. The proposal would be subject to Cabinet decision, however as it has 
always formed part of the savings proposals for 2024/25 there was a clear 
expectation that this saving would be delivered. If the saving did not materialise, it 
would create an unplanned pressure for the authority to source from alternative 
areas of the council. 



 
The final decision would be made by Cabinet, prior to the report being presented to 
Cabinet, Members heard appropriate scrutiny and consultation had to take place. 
This included corresponding with Members and City, Town and Community 
Councils to ascertain if there was any appetite for the provision to be taken over by 
City, Town and Community Councils. 
 
Members heard there were two types of public toilets in Denbighshire, brick building 
facilities or pod facilities. The majority of the pod facilities were needing attention or 
replacing which would also cost the authority money. It was therefore mainly the 
toilet buildings that officers were looking at when discussing transfer of ownership. 
All options would be discussed and considered.  
 
Members heard the intention was to relaunch the Community Toilet Scheme as a 
way of mitigating against the impact of any public toilets that’s do have to close. 
Details of which were included in the report.  
 
It was stressed the service was a non-statutory service that the authority did not 
have to provide. The net budget taking income into consideration was around 
£270k. Members also heard there was often an over spend on this budget due to 
number of different reasons.  
 
Responding to members queries, officers advised that: – 

 City, Town and Community Councils would be provided with information and 
facts and figures including costing levels when options were discussed with 
officers. Officers had been collating the data and information as it engaged 
with councils and would present all the findings to Cabinet once collected.  

 Members suggested that officers could look at alternative solutions such as 
keeping certain conveniences open in areas of higher tourism such as Rhyl 
and Llangollen. 

 It was stressed that officers did not find the decision to propose the closure 
of public conveniences easily. Numerous difficult decisions would have to be 
reached in order to balance the budget. 

 A needs analysis was currently being undertaken based on the population of 
every area and visitor numbers to determine how many toilets would be 
sufficient. That data would provide the information required to analyse how 
many Community Toilet Scheme / businesses would be required in an area. 
There was currently one business in Denbighshire that had signed up to the 
Community Toilet Scheme. It was stressed that priority was ascertaining how 
many public toilets could be transferred into the community. 

 Members reiterated the need to have more information and facts/ data to 
discuss the proposal in greater depth.     

 It was highlighted that one of the Council’s core policy objectives was the 
promotion of tourism to grow the regional economy. Tourism played a vital 
part in Denbighshire’s economy with 6.03 million visitors in 2022. It was felt 
the impact of closing toilets in tourist areas would have a negative impact on 
businesses and the economy.  

 Members heard the toilet situated in Market Street in Llangollen generated 
an income of £171,396.61 in 2022/23 which equated to 43% of the total 



income from car parks with public conveniences. The public toilets were an 
essential support of tourism in the town.  

 If portable toilets were required as part of an event, it was the responsibility 
of the event organiser to make provision of such toilets available as part of 
their event management.   

 Officers stated there was no increase in reporting of street fouling during the 
covid pandemic. There was no reported increase due to public toilets being 
closed during the pandemic period.  

 The plan for any toilet buildings that were closed would be bespoke to each 
particular build, including any alternative uses. The short-term position for 
many of the toilet buildings would be to lock the buildings up until a plan was 
known.  

 The Community Toilet Scheme was a Denbighshire County Council scheme 
which enabled the authority to shape what that scheme looked like in the 
future. Officers stated they could look into whether a City, Town or 
Community Council would be eligible for the £500 compensation. The terms 
and conditions of the asset that was transferred would have to be discussed 
during the transfer discussions. The revised scheme would be brought back 
to scrutiny for discussion when the review was completed. 

 Officers had looked at all avenues of potential savings including part year 
savings and reducing opening times. If that was a consideration it would 
reduce the amount of savings that would be made by the service. Officers 
confirmed further detail on the work explored would be included in the future 
report presented to Scrutiny.  

 The proposal formed part of the major savings proposal for the financial year 
2024/25. It was already assumed prior to the additional ideas to balance the 
budget. The service had put forward £250k saving to retain a small 
percentage of the budget to remain for any ongoing costs. 

 Officers advised it was yet unknown whether the potential closures would 
cause or create any redundancies in the service, further detail and work 
would need to be undertaken before that could be provided to Members. 

 It was made clear that the toilets listed in appendix 3 did not generate any 
income. They were a cost to the authority for opening and closing etc. 

 Discussions with City, Town and Community Councils was due to commence 
imminently. The communication had been delayed due to ensuring the 
procedure followed a legal and proper course. 

 Members shared their concerns on the level of detail within the report and 
stressed the importance for further detail to be provided to Communities 
Scrutiny Committee prior to a report to Cabinet.  

 Members were informed the budget around public conveniences was £270k, 
the income generated by toilets was around £70k per year which was 
reinvested back into the service. The service often went over budget at 
around £30k per annum, thus officers had to source that additional cost from 
other budget streams in the service. 

 
The Chair summarised some of the points raised during the discussion. He 
stressed Members requested a further report which provided the committee with 
greater detail including facts and figures in relation to asset transfer, Community 
Toilet Scheme information and suggestion of winter closure. It was reiterated that it 



was important to have all the information available before a final decision could be 
made. All Members were in agreement that a further report be presented to 
Communities Scrutiny at a future meeting.  
 
Councillor Karen Edwards thanked Members and officers for the detailed 
discussion. She proposed the following: 
 
Proposed that a further report be produced recognising that the budget for Public 
Conveniences should not be removed in its entirety and would identify - 
a) The take-up of third-party management of toilets. 
b) All costs of accommodation work prior to transfer, or decommissioning, and 
redundancies. 
c) The on-going budget required to operate those toilets to be retained as essential 
tourist infrastructure. 
d) Revenue costs for retained toilets to be supported by savings made in the 
Tourism marketing budget and a review of the charges made for the use of Public 
Conveniences. 
 
Councillor Brian Jones proposed to accept the proposal stated by Councillor 
Edwards. Councillor James Elson seconded the recommendation. 
 
Members sought clarity on what the Committee were being asked to vote on. 
Councillor Alan James proposed that a further report be presented to the committee 
with the information as discussed during the debate to allow a deeper scrutiny of 
the service with the requested information. Councillor Jon Harland seconded the 
proposal. 
 
Members of the Communities Scrutiny Committee voted for the proposal suggested 
by Councillor Alan James which resulted in a tied outcome. The Chair Councillor 
Huw Williams had the casting vote and supported the proposal by Councillor Alan 
James that a supplementary report be provided to the Communities Scrutiny 
Committee, detailing all the points raised by Members during the meeting’s 
discussion. The follow up report would be added to the forward work programme.  
 
RESOLVED that the Communities Scrutiny Committee note the content of the 
report and request a further report providing greater detail on points raised during 
the discussion be presented back to Communities Scrutiny Committee prior to the 
report to Cabinet for decision. 

At this juncture (11.20 a.m.) there was a 15 minute comfort break. 
 
The meeting resumed at 11.35. a.m. 

6 RHYL REGENERATION PROGRAMME AND GOVERNANCE  
 
Lead Member for Economic Growth and Tackling Deprivation and Leader of the 
Council, Councillor Jason McLellan introduced the report (previously circulated).  
He informed the Committee the report was a high level overview of the projects and 
governance arrangements around the delivery of those projects. He thanked his 



predecessor Councillor Hugh Evans for having the vision to begin the programme 
and regenerating Rhyl Town Centre.  
 
The Corporate Director: Economy & Environment echoed the statement by the 
Lead Member. In addition, he stated the report also included details of future plans 
to allow Members to debate how the programme would be delivered. 
  
Although each project had individual highly detailed planned programmes the report 
presented to the committee provided an overview of full programme of works. 
Appendix 2a provided Members with a copy of the overview dashboard, which 
detailed the current status of each project. 
 
He advised that the Rhyl Regeneration Programme had focused on the physical 
regeneration projects in the Town Centre of Rhyl. The overall ambition had been to 
deliver projects which acted as a tool for economic development and growth in the 
town. The ambition had been to create the environment for residents to have 
access to good quality employment and a developing economy. 
 
It was anticipated that the programme had almost reached a point where the Town 
could stand by itself and not rely on public investment in order to support the 
economy and regeneration. It was hoped the town would attract ongoing inward 
investment.  
 
Members were informed that the Authority had been successful recently in securing 
the Vale of Clwyd Levelling Up bid. Work was on going to secure that funding, a 
range of projects had been proposed through that funding stream. It was also 
advised that since the time of writing the report, confirmation had been received 
that £20million had been allocated to the regeneration of Rhyl from the Levelling Up 
agenda. The funding would be provided over a 10-year period and would provide 
officers the opportunity to be strategic with the use of that funding over that time 
period. The requirements and arrangements of the additional funding was still in its 
infancy and officers had to work through the details involved in the agreement. 
 
The Chair thanked the Lead Member and Corporate Director: Economy & 
Environment for the detailed introduction.  
During the discussion the following areas were discussed in greater detail: 

 The detailed completed projects should all read as completed. It was 
stressed if the project was listed as completed there was no outstanding 
elements that required to be done. 

 The term light touch review referred to officer’s intention to review and offer 
information on a smaller scale than what had been offered at the initial 
stages of the scheme. It was felt the themes of the regeneration programme 
remained the same. 

 The Leader advised that the work of the Board was filtered heavily through 
all the democratic processes.  

 The Rhyl Vision document was just that, a vision, it did not include detailed 
design and costs of schemes. It was a long-term strategy of the intention to 
move Rhyl forward. The detail could only be generated through the process 
and development of specific schemes. The vision provided a vehicle to lever 
in the funding.  



 The Board was seen by officers as a delivery mechanism for the schemes to 
be developed. It was focused and involved key officers responsible for those 
schemes. It was felt the involvement of local knowledge and the community 
would be vital in shaping the development of future projects. The Rhyl 
Reference Group would be used more to receive the projects listed in the 
dashboard for discussion.  

 The additional £20m funding being allocated was a different funding stream 
from the UK Government Towns fund. There was a requirement for a board 
to be established. It would be specifically established for that funding stream, 
officers were still working through the details of the funding and what was 
required by the authority.  

 The Corporate Director: Economy & Environment was happy to discuss with 
Members any ideas for the regeneration of Rhyl outside of the meeting. 

 The completion date for the Levelling Up Fund round 3 projects was listed 
and could not be adjusted. The projects had to be completed by end of 
March 2026. Some of the projects were more advanced than others, each 
project had a team of officers developing the work on each element. It was 
advised that there was a budget for Levelling Up Funding round 3, with the 
schemes being reviewed and designed around the available budget. 
Members were made aware of a UK wide concern regarding the strict 
timescale imposed by the scheme. It was confirmed that the imposed 
timelines were challenging.  

 Resources across the whole of the Authority was challenging. Members 
were aware of the current financial requirements and restrictions faced by 
the Authority. The department would have to remain highly organised and 
focused to deliver the projects to the deadline. Each of the projects would be 
delivered to each individual need, with different mechanisms to work through 
each project. Officers were confident the projects would be delivered 
successfully on time. 

 Communication with residents and local businesses to engage and inform of 
the works was vital.  

 The Corporate Director: Economy & Environment stressed there were no 
requests for any additional financial resources to deliver the projects the 
authority was delivering in Rhyl. 

 The Prestatyn Central Coastal Defence Improvement Scheme was included 
in the report as the scheme itself was located in Rhyl. It would protect 
properties in Prestatyn once completed. 

 One of the overall outcomes of the programme was to promote Rhyl as 
being an area that attracts private investments and was a place people want 
to invest. In the long term it was hoped that the need for public money would 
not be required for public projects to start economic growth in Rhyl. The 
Queens Market Project would allow the private sector to operate from that 
premises to support and kick start new and small businesses.  

 Discussions around the empty Sea Aquarium Property were on going. There 
was no decision to report to Members currently.  

 Communication and work with residents and businesses would be important 
in the future regeneration and continued development of Rhyl. 

 



The Chair thanked the Corporate Director and Lead Member for the detailed 
responses to Members questions and comments. Members asked if a further 
update report could be presented to the Committee in October 2024. The Officers 
and Leader were in agreement that an update would be available for later in the 
year.   
 
RESOLVED that the Communities Scrutiny Committee receive the Rhyl 
Regeneration Programme and Governance Report and a further update report be 
included on the forward work programme for the October Communities Scrutiny 
Committee meeting.  
    

7 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Scrutiny Coordinator guided members through the Communities Scrutiny 
Committee Forward Work Programme report (previously circulated). 
 
The next Communities Scrutiny Committee was scheduled for 09 May 2024, 
proposed items for that meeting were – 
 

 Tree Maintenance & Management 

 Second Homes and Short-term Holiday lets 

 Draft Sustainable Transport Plan 
 
Members heard that the Tree Maintenance & Management have had a change in 
officers and the Second Homes and Short-term Holiday lets report was awaiting 
further information from Welsh Government, therefore the Committee were awaiting 
confirmation that they would be ready for the next meeting. 
 
The Scrutiny Co-ordinator encouraged Members if they had concerns on any 
matters to complete and return the Members Proposal Form (Appendix 2) for 
deliberation at the next Scrutiny Chairs and Vice Chairs meeting on the 18 March 
2024. 
 
The Cabinet Forward Work Programme was presented for Members attention 
(appendix 3). Members were encouraged to raise any issues they felt warranted 
Scrutiny prior to Cabinet via the completion of a Member proposal form. 
 
RESOLVED: that further to the above that the Communities Scrutiny Forward Work 
Programme be agreed. 

8 FEEDBACK FROM COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVES  
 
There was no feedback from Member representatives.  
 

The meeting concluded at 12.25 p.m. 
 

 


